Survey of the Impact of COVID-19 on the
Lives of Young Children and Elementary
School Students
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Due to the outbreak of the novel coronavirus disease (COVID-19), the Japanese
government declared the State of Emergency in some areas across Japan for a certain
period of time. Accordingly, many kindergartens, daycare centers, and elementary
schools were closed. We conducted a survey on children at preschool and elementary
school age to understand how the issue of COVID-19 crisis affected their living
conditions during such a period, as well as the involvement and awareness of parents
regarding their child’s life and learning. In this report, we will explain the results of our
survey including the impact of COVID-19 on children and their parents.
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of this Survey

@ Purpose
To understand the impact of COVID-19 on families with preschool/elementary school children, including

changes in their living conditions and home environment.

@ Survey method @ Target areas @ Period
Internet survey Nationwide Between May 22 and 24, 2020

@ Participants
2,266 mothers with children, from one-year-old (born in 2018) to sixth grade.

Number of preschool children Number of elementary school children
(Total: 1,030) (Total: 1,236)
| -year- | 2-year- | 3-year- | 4-year- | 5-year- I st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th 6th
old old old old old grader | grader | grader | grader | grader | grader
206 206 206 206 206 206 206 206 206 206 206

@ Survey items
Children’s living conditions and behavior; mothers’ anxieties and worries about childrearing; childrearing

awareness and practices; prospects for childrearing and education, etc.

H Notes:
1) In this report, children from first to third grade of elementary school are referred to as “lower graders,” and those from fourth to sixth

grade as “higher graders.”
2) The term “at present” used in the questionnaires means the time of late May 2020 when this survey was conducted. We compare these

answers with those at the time of January 2020 to identify any changes before and after the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic.
3) The term “COVID-19” used in this report means the disease caused by SARS-CoV-2.
4) The number of samples is omitted from certain charts where a 100% valid response rate is achieved for both groups of preschool

children (1,030) and elementary school children (1,236).
5) All figures in percentage (%) on the charts are calculated by rounding to one decimal place; therefore, there may be cases where the

total of these figures do not add up to 100.0.

Attributes

(1) Target areas
Target areas are those areas under the State of Emergency as of May 2020 when this survey was

conducted (for each category of preschool/elementary school children).
(%)

Elementary school
. 64.2
children |

Areas where the state of emergency is extended Areas where the state of emergency is lifted

* We obtained answers from the participants living in the areas under the state of emergency at the time of implementing this
survey, namely, Hokkaido, Saitama Prefecture, Chiba Prefecture, Tokyo, and Kanagawa Prefecture.

(2) Attributes of children
Gender, total number of siblings, birth order (for each category of preschool/elementary school children)

Gender Total number of siblings Birth order (%)
. Four or . . Fourth or
Boy Girl One Two Three First Second Third
more thereafter
Preschool children 49.9 50.1 54.5 37.3 7.5 0.8 71.6 24.4 4.0 0.1
Elementary school children 50.5 49.5 31.2 48.0 175 3.3 55.3 34.4 9.7 0.6

* The term “Four or more” in the column of “Total number of siblings” indicates “Four + Five or more,” while the term “Fourth or thereafter” in
the column of “Birth order” indicates “Fourth + Fifth or thereafter.”




Attributes

Attendance status
(elementary school children)

(2) Attributes of Children
Enrollment status (1-2 years old and 3-5 years old)

(%)
(%)

1-2 years old

3.4 1.0
4.6
(N
3-5 Id
years o 17.5
(6 |8) = Normal attendance - Staggered att = Non-att
2.4

* In this survey, the participants were

s Kindergarten

= Daycare center (Including uncertified daycare facilities, small-sized daycare) asked whether th_elr child attended

ECEC center school normally (i.e., “Normal

Other childeare facilities(including family daycare) attendance”), or in staggered shifts (i.e.,
uNot enrolled “Staggered attendance”), or did not

attend schooal (i.e., “Non-attendance”).
Attendance status (1-2 years old and 3-5 years old)

1.7
3-5 years
old ECEC center (108) 20.4 38.0 - 25.9

(%)
28.1

0.0

= Not attending due to closure of the facility = Not attending due to request to refrain from attendance
Voluntary refraining from attendance = Attending with fewer hours/days per week
Aftending as usual Other

Note: The data of “Other kindergarten/facilities (including family childcare)” is omitted from the above
chart due to an immaterial number of preschool children.

(3) Attributes of mothers
Working status (for each category of preschool/elementary school children)
6 16 (%)

2.3
children Household income (for each

2.4 1.1

PHousenite category of preschool/elementary
- g:llil‘_—ielmsiioc::;rgi::é?r:prun:r?i‘lidoizf;?:sEhusiness) fworking from home SC h 00 I C h | I d I'en)
u Employee on leave (e.g., childcare leave)
u Other (%)
* The number of “Full-time/contracted/temporary employee” is a total of “Full-time employee
(excluding those on leave),” “Contracted employee (excluding those on leave),” and “

“Dispatched employee (excluding those on leave).” The number of “Other” is a total of
“Those on leave due to COVID-19” and “Other.”

= 10 million yen or more

8 million yen or more and less than 10 million
yen

Education background (for each category of

preschool/elementary school children) (%) .
Preschool children
(1,024)
I
Elementary school

children (980)

6 million yen or more and less than 8 million
yen

=4 million yen or more and less than 6 million
yen

2 million yen or more and less than & million
yen

= Less than 2 million yen

mJunior high school = Senior high school = Vocational school * The OptiOnS uI don’t knOW" and uI don't
Technical college/junior college = University (four-year/six-year) m=Graduate school Want tO answer” are outside the scope Of
=Other analysis.

* The option “I don’t want to answer” is outside the scope of analysis.




Children’s Basic Daily Schedule

(1) Wake-up and sleeping times of preschool children

Following the outbreak of COVID-19, sleeping hours of children not
attending preschool slightly increased

We asked the participants about the wake-up and sleeping time of children at the time of this survey
(May 2020) and before the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic (January 2020). There is no change
in wake-up and sleeping times for 1-2-year-old children, while there are differences among 3-5-year-
old children, depending on their attendance status. Both wake-up time and sleeping time for children
who do not attend preschool (due to closure of the facility or upon request to refrain from attendance)
are more likely to be delayed following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic.

After calculating the average sleeping hours based on the wake-up and sleeping times of children, it
is revealed that the sleeping hours of children who do not attend preschool are 7-8 minutes longer
since the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Q: Please tell us about your child’s wake-up time and sleeping time at present (at the time of this survey)
and at the time of January 2020 (weekdays).

M Figure 1-1-1: Wake-up/sleeping times as of May M Figure 1-1-2: Wake-up/sleeping times as of
2020 by age category (1-2 years May 2020 by attendance status

old/3-5 years old)

[wake-up time] [wake-up time] (%)

(%)
1.8 3.7
.9 Not attending due
-2 years old 25 1o closure of the facility (271) m 15.9 248 173
19.4 26.9 17.2 Not attending due to -5
Lo e ae EEEEEEEEEE
2.7 attendance (197}

Attending with -7 g 17

4.7
3-5 years old fewer hours/days 24.6 26.3
(618) Im 158 o .II perwesk (118) zlsm @Iul
3.7

= Before 5:30 = Around 6:00 Around 6:30 Around 7:00 = Around 7:30 g

= Around 8:00 = Around 8:30 = Around 9:00 u After 9:30 -gf‘;:%i:‘%% :g::g gggg ;23:3 gggg ;::rng;gso = Around 7:30 e
i i . . 0,

[Sleeping time] (%) [Sleeping time] (%)

3.3
7.3 27 Mot attending due
1o closure of the facility (271) 19.9 13.7 6.3
-2 years old (412) “ 26.3 19.9 17.5 .
Not attending due to -
Lo T s o IREEEEEN
. (618 . . attendance (197)
-5 years old (6 1 8) 5.6 5. Attendingwith -7
N e oo NN
per week (| 1 8)
= Before 20:00 = Around 20:30 = Around 21:00 - Around 21:30 = Around 22:00 = Around 22:30 = Around 23:00 = After 23:30 37 0.0
T o IR
* « , « » Before 20:00 Around 20:30 Around 21:00 Around 21:30 "
. H . = Before H = Aroun: H rount H roun :
The data of “23:30 or later” is a total of “around 23:30, = Around 22:00 = Around 22:30 = Around 23:00 = After 23:30
« . ” “«A. »
around 24:00,” and “24:30 or later.

* The data of “23:30 or later” is a total of “around 23:30,” “around
24:00,” and “24:30 or later.”

M Table 1-1-1: Average wake-up/sleeping times on weekdays as of January 2020 and May 2020
by age category (1-2 years old/3-5 years old) and attendance status

Late May 2020 (at the time of this survey) [1] January 2020 [2] Difference of

Average Average Average Average Average 3\;2;;133 5'525:29

sleeping time wake-up time sleeping hours sleeping time wake-up time hours [1]-[2]

1-2 years old (412) 21:23 7:11 9hr 48min 21:23 7:13 9h 50min —2min
3-5years old (618) 21:22 7:18 9hr 56min 21:13 7:.04 9h 51min +5min
Not attending due to the facility’s closure (271) 21:20 7:26 10hr 06min 21:07 7:06 9h 59min +7min
(r\g;nending upon request to refrain from attendance 21:26 7:05 ohr 59min 21:13 7:04 oh 51min +8min
Attending with fewer hours/days per week (118) 21:23 7:02 9h 39min 21:20 7:02 9h 42min —3min
Attending as usual (162) 21:19 6:49 9h 30min 21:21 6:52 9h 31min —1min

* The average sleeping time is calculated by replacing the data of “Before 20:00” and “Around 20:30” with the data of “19:30” and “20:30,” respectively. Likewise,
the average wake-up time is calculated by replacing the data of “Before 5:30” and “Around 6:00” with the data of “5:00” and “6:00,” respectively. Accordingly,
the average sleeping hours are calculated based on the average sleeping time and the average wake-up time.




Following the outbreak of COVID-19, sleeping hours of children not

Children’s Basic Daily Schedule

(2) Wake-up and sleeping times of Elementary school children

attending elementary school increased

We asked the participants about the wake-up and sleeping times of children at the time of this survey
(May 2020) and before the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic (January 2020). There are
differences among children depending on their status of attending school (i.e., normal attendance,
staggered attendance, and non-attendance). Both wake-up time and sleeping time for children
attending school less frequently are more likely to be delayed following the outbreak of the COVID-19

pandemic.

After calculating the average sleeping hours based on the wake-up and sleeping times of children, it
is revealed that the sleeping hours of children who do not attend school are 21 minutes longer and
the sleeping hours of higher graders are 22 minutes longer following the outbreak of the COVID-19

pandemic.

Q: Please tell us about your child’s wake-up time and sleeping time at present (at the time of this survey)
and at the time of January 2020 (weekdays).

M Figure 1-2-1: Wake-up/sleeping times as of May

2020 by grade category
(lower/higher grades)

[ wake-up time ]
Lower graders
e Iﬂ o
Higher graders
@ | o

n Before 5:30 wAround 6:00

Around 8:00 Around 8:30

[ Sleeping time ]

3.2
Lower graders
(618)

Higher graders
(618)

27.3

3.1

u Before 20:00
Around 22:30

u Around 20:30
Around 23:00

Around 6:30

= Around 9:00

Around 21:00
= Around 23:30

(%)

42 26

4.4 9.7 1.3 II

16.7 129 7.0 .

Around 7:00

= After 9:30

23.1

Around 21:30
= Around 24:00

Around 7:30
(%)
1.6

1.9
18.4 8.6 I
3.

| 1.3

2.8
Around 22:00

After 24:30

[ wWake-up time ]

Staggered attendance
(482)
1.8
Non-attendance (619) I

= Before 5:30 wAround 6:00 = Around :30 = Around 7:00 -~ Around 7:30

[ Sleeping time ]

1.5
wormat arrencance (125) ||
2.1

Staggered attendance
(482)
1.8
Non-attendance (6 19) I

= Before 20:00
Around 22:

M Figure 1-2-2: Wake-up/sleeping times as of

May 2020 by attendance status

15.0 23.1

19.3

19.2 17.1

= Around 20:30

Al Aroun:
2:30 Around 23:00 = Aroun:

16.8

d 21:00
d 23:30

Around 2 1:30
= Around 24:00

14.8

1.4

(%)

1.5 0.7

3.0

0.7- 0.7

(I8
134 100 n-

Around 8:00 = Around 8:30 = Around 9:00 mAfter 9:30

(%)
3.0 .
13.3 8.1 7.4 I
5 2.3
8.7 9.8 i

3.2 7

- N

Around 22:00
After 24:30

l Table 1-2-1: Average wake-up/sleeping times on weekdays as of January 2020 and May 2020
by grade category (lower/higher grades) and attendance status

Lower graders (618)
Higher graders (618)

Normal attendance (135)
Staggered attendance (482)
School closure (619)

Late May 2020 (at the time of this survey) [1]

Average
sleeping time
21:32
22:11

21:34
21:52
21:55

Average
wake-up time
7:10
7:27
6:31
7:18
7:29

Average
sleeping hours
9hr 38min
9hr 16min

8h 57min
9hr 26min
9hr 34min

January 2020 [2]

Average
sleeping time
21:16
21:47

21:31
21:30

21:32

Average
wake-up
time
6:44
6:41
6:37
6:42
6:45

Average
sleeping
hours
9hr 28min

8hr 54min

9hr 6min
9hr 12min
9hr 13min

Difference in
sleeping time

[1]-[2]

+10min
+22min
—9min
+14min
+21min

* The average sleeping time is calculated by replacing the data of “Before 20:00” and “Around 20:30” with the data of “19:30” and “20:30,”
respectively. Likewise, the average wake-up time is calculated by replacing the data of “Before 5:30” and “Around 6:00” with the data of
“5:00” and “6:00,” respectively. Accordingly, the average sleeping hours are calculated based on the average sleeping time and the

average wake-up time.




Children’s Everyday Life and Development

(1) Length of time to play with someone/interact with digital media
(at the time of this survey)

Children not attending preschool are more likely to have more hours to play
with their mother and more hours to interact with digital media

We asked the participants about the length of time children spend to play and interact with digital
media as of May 2020 (when this survey was conducted). It is revealed that children who do not
attend preschool have more hours to play with their mother and fewer hours to play with their peers,
compared to those who attend preschool. Likewise, children who do not attend preschool have more
hours to interact with digital media such as a TV, DVD player, smartphone, and tablet, being engaged
with their favorite activities and hobbies, compared to those who attend preschool. This trend is
observed both in the group of 1-2 years old children and the group of 3-5 years old children.

Q: How much time on average per day do you think your child spends on doing the following activities at
home as of May 2020 (when this survey is conducted)?

M Figure 2-1-1: Average time to play with someone/interact with digital media as of May 2020
(by attendance status)

(Min) (Min)
185.9 140.9
130.3 ‘7I4_ Playing with his/her mother (you) _733 107.0
203.7 184.0
71.2 I 50. |
69.3 4‘73_ Playing with his/her father _3["7!é;|
64.5 57.0
12.4 I 2.0
I50.OI 35.5 Playing with peers 78.4 157.1
12.1 21.0
61.4 I I 60.6
64.7 I Playing outside (including walking around) — e .3
65.4 64.0
60.8 62.0
135.2 I — I | 34.7
102.9 79.6 Watching TV/DVD T 119.2
- 130.0 148.0
]
17.8 I . 19.4
wn = Not attending (1-2 years old: 87; 3-5 15.5 s Using a smartphone s 20. 1
= years old: 392) 1.4 g s 13.0
8 1.2 32.0
B3N - Attending with fewer hours/days per week
o (1-2 years old: 29; 3-5 years old: 89) 25.0 F _|5 %7'|
‘_I| é [ Using a tablet (such as iPad) [} |4:6
Attending as usual (|1 -2 years old: 42; 3- 13.0 26.0
5 years old: |20)
.7 ) i ) I 20.0
Not enrolled (1-2 years old: 254; 3-5 2.1 | Playing with avideo game/ 0.8
B ’ handheld gaming device 7.9
years old: 15) 1.3 6.0
27.2 ’ . I 25.1
19.] W Readinga paper book/picture book B 22,10
18.2 (including reading aloud for the child) 17.4
24.3 20.0
90.7 I—— I 1 07.7
50423 2— Engaging with favorite activities/hobbies 65.5 84.8
98.7 108.0
9.3 . 6.9
.7.:3|‘ I B Helping with housework -q‘LS'B
6.2 10.0

* The participants who answered “Other” to the question “Is your child attending an enrolled preschool facility at present?” are omitted
from the scope of analysis.

* The answer “Play with father” is only chosen by the participants who live with the child’s father: For 1-2 years old: Not attending (83);
Attending with fewer hours/days per week (29); Attending as usual (38); and Not enrolled (249); For 3-5 years old: Not attending (377);
Attending with fewer hours/days per week (88); Attending as usual (108); and Not enrolled (15).




Children’s Everyday Life and Development

(2) Length of time to play with someone/interact with digital media
(after this survey)

Children spend substantially more hours watching TV/DVD
following the outbreak of COVID-19

We asked the participants if they recognized any changes in children’s spending time to play with
someone or interact with digital media during the period between January 2020 (before the outbreak
of the COVID-19 pandemic) and May 2020 (when this survey was conducted). More than 50% of the
participants with 1-2 years old children answered that children spend “more hours” watching TV/DVD
following the outbreak of COVID-19. Likewise, about 70% of the participants with 3-5 years old
children answered that children spend “more hours” watching TV/DVD, while about 60% answered
that children spend “more hours” engaging with favorite activities/hobbies, and about 50% answered
that children spend “more hours” playing with mother” following the outbreak of COVID-19.

Q: How much time on average per day do you think your child spends on doing the following activities at
present (at the time of this survey)?

H Table 2-2-1: Average time to play with someone/interact with digital media as of May 2020
(by age category: 1-2 years old/3-5 years old)

(Min)

Playing with his/her mother (you) 183.3 124.3

Playing with his/her father 64.8 46.6

Playing with peers 34.9 50.3

Playing ide (i di! ing around) 61.7 61.4

Watching TV/DVD 124.1 124.2 3

Using a smartphone 12.9 18.5 * The average value is calculated based on the
Using a tablet (such as iPad) 14.7 22.8 following conversion method: “Not at all” = 0
Playing with a video game/handheld H .« el — H .o« P
(Gaming devion 1.1 15.9 minute; 2.5 mins” = 15 minutes; %O mins” = ‘?0
Redding 6/paper Book/pletiire ook 20 .. minutes; One hour” = 60 minutes; 'I_'wo hours” =
(including reading aloud for the child) ’ : 120 minutes; “Three hours” = 180 minutes; “Four
Engaging with favorite activities/hobbies 87.9 96.2 hOUI’S“I = 240 minutes; “Five hours or |0nger" =
Helping with housework 6.7 15.1 300 minutes.

Q: Do you recognize any change since January 2020 (weekdays)?

M Figure 2-2-1: Changes in the length of time to play with someone/interact with digital
. media (1-2 years old/3-5 years old)

: 4.2
(%) SZE I P iaving with his/her mother you) 547 [ (%)

5.5 4.8
ISSE T P=vine vith his/her father 37.5 | AR
6.5
52.7 GOSN Pi=ying with peers W 285 65.0
Playing outside (including king
439 207 WESEME T U pIEd 223 56.0
L) 2.7 2.8
(@) [ 367 | 60.7 Watching TV/DVD 71.2 | 26.1
Q 4.9 7.1
© TS TN Usre asmatphone [ 21.5 [ R
(O]
> 4.4 5.7
~ SRS LY Usre atabiet (such s Pa) [1g.3 [ P
1
a e AR L 70—
gaming device
10.7 5 fi 9.4
Reading a paper book/ picture book
[ 330 AR 0.6 [
3.9 - - - 3.1
Engaging with favorite %
S T Y E et o hotics 61.3 [ 356
2.7 2.9
TSN Helpng wih housswork OWEEN 553

mlncreased w=Unchanged Decreased




Children’s Everyday Life and Development

(3) Children’s development and mental/physical stress ” kk

Mothers recognize children’s growth while seeing more stress and emotional
dependence in them

We asked the participants if they recognized any changes in children’s behavior during the period
between January 2020 (before the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic) and May 2020 (when this
survey was conducted). About 70% of mothers with preschool children answered that they
recognized children’s growth and about 60% answered that they saw children enjoying themselves
more. Meanwhile, about 60% of mothers answered they saw more emotional dependence in children,
and about 50% of mothers with 3-5 years old children recognized increasing stress in children.
Likewise, about 50% of mothers with elementary school children answered that they observed more
stress and emotional dependence in their children.

Q. As aresult of the changes in lifestyle due to the COVID-19 pandemic (comparing the time around
January 2020 and the last two weeks or so), do you see the following changes in your child?

H Figure 2-3-1: Changes in the behavior of preschool children following the outbreak of the
COVID-19 pandemic (1-2 years old/3-5 years old)

76.9
69.4 63.4 = | -2 years-old (412) = 3-5 years-old (6 18)
- 61.7 5q.4 ©64.3
52.9
(%)
44.9 43.9 42.5
32.0 33.0
19.0
13.8
I I I 13.2 10.9 10.2 12.1 )

o

[
o«
o

Enjoying themselves more
Seeking more attention
Getting more irritated
Crying more

Getting more depressed
Lost appetite

Seeing more signs of growth
with more kindness

Treating the people around them
Waking up in the night more

stomachaches, etc.)

* Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree”
* The data of 1-2 years old children is displayed in descending order.

Experiencing physical discomfort (headaches, I

M Figure 2-3-2: Changes in the behavior of elementary school children since the outbreak of the
COVID-19 pandemic (Lower graders/Higher graders)

= Lower graders (6 18)
Higher graders (6 | 8)

61.4
54.6  53.9 5201 16
47.9 47.7 7 2 47.4
39.2
32.3 (%)
25.2
16.6
I 12.8  15.0 2.6 119 g 139 210

Q
N
[

ion

Crying more
Lost appetite

Enjoying themselves more
Seeing more signs of growth
Getting more irritated
Seeking more attent
Treating the people around
them with more kindness
Getting more depressed
Waking up in the night more
Experiencing physical
discomfort (headaches,
stomachaches, etc.)

* Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree”
* The data of lower graders is displayed in descending order.




Response of Preschools/Elementary School

About 20% of elementary schools under closure maintain online classes

We asked the participants about responsive measures to the COVID-19 pandemic by preschools and
elementary schools. It is revealed that preschools under closure were taking more responsive
measures than those requesting children to refrain from attendance or reduce the number of
attendance days. Such measures include personalized communications and messages using digital
media. In addition, most schools maintain communications with students such as sending homework
using digital media, regardless of the attendance status. It is also revealed that personalized
communications and messages regarding online classes differ depending on the frequency of
attendance (regular attendance, staggered attendance, and non-attendance). Children with less
frequent attendance would receive more frequent messages from schools.

Q: Please indicate any of the following measures taken by your child’s preschool (elementary school)
since April 2020.

H Figure 3-1: Responsive measures taken by preschools (by attendance status)

= Not attending due to the facility's

81.2 closure (271)
67.5 Not attending upon request to refrain
from attendance (197)
61.0 . ‘
56. I53 8 50.2 Attending with fewer hours/days per (%)
o4 2.0 week (1 18) °
34.7 32.1
23.7 27.1
0.2 19.2'5° *T6.8
2.7 8.5 : 4.2 3.6
7.6 4.82.0 4.2
T g, 122
- 0 —_

Other o

by teachers
Nothing in particular

Messages sent by post
Distribution of videos

Personalized communications
Messages sent via
websites, email, or applications

Communications using SNS
Setting of attendance days
Notification and distribution
of the health information card
of online childcare

* Multiple answers allowed.

Notification and implementation

M Figure 3-2: Responsive measures taken by elementary schools (by attendance status)

85.9 91.7 90.6 85.289.6
84.3 73.9 s Normal attendance (135)

69.6 _ 64.3
853.6 Staggered attendance (482)
35 6 Non-attendance (6 19)
23. q 22.1
14.1 18.0
3.0 0.4
0.71.21.3 1.5045, (%)

Other

Messages sent by posf
Distribution of
homework and tasks
Messages sent via
websites, email, or applications
Personalized communicafions
and visits by teachers
Notification and distribution
of the health information card
Notification and
implementation
of online classes
Nothing in particular

* Multiple answers allowed.




Learning Practices of Elementary School
Children at Home

(1) Study materials and the length of study hours at home

Most children were engaged in homework activities

We asked the participants about the study materials children were using and the length of study hours
at home. As for study materials, most children, regardless of their attendance status and grade, used
school homework. For the question regarding school homework, 25% of children attending school
normally, 50% of children attending in staggered shifts, and about 55% of children not attending school
answered that their school homework (in print form) had increased. This result indicates that schools
are trying to support the continuous development of children who cannot attend school. As for study
materials other than school homework, the results differ depending on their attendance status. For the
length of study hours at home, the overall average hours were about two hours, of which about 30
minutes were used for study using digital media.

Q: What kind of study materials (and play activities) is your child engaged in at present (when this survey is
conducted)? Please choose all answers that apply.

M Figure 4-1-1: Study materials children are using as of May 2020 (by attendance status and

lower/higher graders) Lower graders Higher graders
(555) (564)
H rk and task ived fi hool 48 g (%)
lomework and tasks received from schools . ()
A 97.3 97.3
—— 35.6
Self-study workbooks bought from shops 3go|.q 45.8 32.0
e 244
Distance learning 30.5 35.1 29.6
35.5
— 3.3
Private-tutoring schools (including homework and online classes) Iﬁfl 2 13.1 24,1
Free study materials offered online (websites, applications, etc.) 9.6 20.3 24,1 19.1
25.2
Free study materials offered in print form — |660 15.7 1.2
12.
Free entertainment/intellectual training content offered online mmm 7.4
) i 8.3 11.5 5.7
(websites, applications, etc.) 9.0
= Normal attendance (135) Staggered attendance (482) Non-attendance (619)

* Multiple answers allowed.

* The result of “Homework and tasks received from schools” was analyzed based on the answer “Distribution of homework and
tasks” to the question regarding the response of children’s schools since April 2020.

* The result of “Distance learning” is a total of the results of “Distance learning (study materials in print/digital form offered by
Benesse private-tutoring classes)” and “Distance learning (study materials in print/digital form offered by other private-tutoring
classes).”

Q: How much time on average per day do you think your child spends on doing the following activities at
home as of May 20207 (overall; by attendance status; by lower/higher grades)

H Table 4-1-1: The length of study hours at home as of May 2020
(overall; by attendance status; by lower/higher grades)

S ovdimce | ottongance | ottendance |Lower groders| _ Higher *The overall number is used as a
(135) (482) (619) (618) graders (618) «
P E— . parameter (the answer “Do not study at
0INng school homewor! " :
* Hof’lework in print form/using digital media RARK 408 67.2 80.7 64.3 77.9 (mln) all”is calculated as zero).
[9.0] [2.7] [6.3] [12.4] [7.5] [10.4] * The figures in brackets represent the
Working on s.tudy-materials o-ther.th.an scho.ol homework 4.2 1.5 2.3 49.3 32.4 50.0 Iength of study hours uSI'n_g dlgltal medla
* Homework in print form/using digital media [12.4]) [5.4) [11.5] [14.6] [8.8] [16.0] *The usage rate of digital media in
Taking online classes (including schools, enrichment Iﬁarnfml? IS. calculated bashed on ?Sy of
lessons, private-tutoring schools) [13.0] [3.8] [8.4] [18.6] [8.3] [17.7] the following answers chosen 9'”9‘]‘
school homework (using digital media),
Total rudy time at h 125.3 62.1 112.9 148.6 105.0 145.6 “Working on study materials other than
otal average study time at home [34.4] [11.9] [26.2] [45.6] [24.6] [44.1] school homework (using digital media),”
’ o of dieital meda in loarn 5.6 289 o S5 a5 s . and “Taking online classes (including
sage rate of dlgital media in fearning : : : : : : (%) schools, enrichment lessons, private-

tutoring schools).”
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Children at Home

Learning Practices of Elementary School

(2) Children’s daily habits and learning practices at home

Sixty percent of children who do not attend school show disrupted daily habits

We asked the participants about children’s behavior and learning practices at home. With respect to
the attendance status, it is revealed that children who attend school normally show more motivation
and concentration on learning than those who do not attend school. Meanwhile, children who attend
school in staggered shifts and those who do not attend school show more organized learning
practices, such as making study plans and seeking solutions after they receive test scores. In
addition, about 50-60% of mothers with children who do not attend school answered they felt their

child’s daily habits and learning behaviors had been disrupted.

Q: How much do you think the following practices apply to your child’s daily habits and learning at present

(when this survey is conducted)?

M Figure 4-2-1: Learning practices and methods as of May 2020 (by attendance status and lower/higher grades)

Lower graders (4 12)
— -2

My child is willing to study before being instructed to do so. 44.3

41.9 38.6
I
My child plays whenever he/she wishes and studies hard whenever
he/she feels like it. 445 46.6
48.4
29.7
My child memorizes things by reading them aloud. 31.7 40. 6
339
I 528
My child can retry a task which was wrongly completed to find the i 56. 1
ct 2 x *
correct answer. e
My child can determine the amount and content of study before NN 60‘;11 G 64.8
starting it. =
66.6
My child can work on an exercise book and score his/her answers IR 722 65.8

65.3
69.3

by himself/herself.

My child can organize his/her study by creating a study
plan.

51.2

46.9

My child can reflect the ideas and methods to answer

. N . . 45.0
questions in exercise books after scoring his/her answers.

46.6

My child tries to find out what he/she does not understand 35.9

while learning new things.
40.3

s Normal attendance (58) Staggered attendance (240) Non-attendance (320)

Higher graders (6 18)

46.6 (%)

48.2

27.4 *This question was not used for
mothers with children in the first

52.1 grade of elementary school;
therefore, the category of “lower
graders” for this guestion

65.1 represents the second and third
graders.

69.6 * Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree

+ Somewhat agree.”

Higher graders
(618)

[
47.4 (%)
4b. | * This question was not used for
’ mothers with children in lower
grades.
* Percentage (%) of “Strongly
agree + Somewhat agree.”
37.9

B Figure 4-2-2: Changes in children’s daily habits and learning practices since January 2020

(by attendance status)

Lower graders

Higher graders (%)

(412) (618) +This question was not used for
My child’s daily habits have become more disrupted INII—— 4 .4 6.9 52.1 62.3 ;gzh:rs c\)I\flltl’l eﬁg:?éﬁ?ar;n thsihgflt
than before. ¥ ’
60.9 therefore the category of “lower
My child’s daily study practices have become more I 3q:‘486 o 49.1 48.4 graders fr?r this QueSE_On
disrupted than before. 2.0 rep:jesents the second and third
: graders.
* « n o : .
My child has become more able o devise ways of I 22%8& The term “Before” in this question
learning suitable for his/her needs than before. 30'. | 28.1 29.7 means around January 2020 before

= Normal attendance (108) Staggered attendance (397) Non-attendance (525)

the outbreak of COVID-19.
*Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree
+ Somewhat agree.”
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Learning Practices of Elementary School
Children at Home

(3) Mothers’ involvement and changes after the outbreak

Mothers with children who do not attend school are more involved
in children’s daily habits and learning

We asked the participants about their involvement in childrearing as of May 2020 (when this survey
was conducted). For each question item, about 60-90% of mothers answered, “I often do” or ‘I
sometimes do.” This indicates that more mother-child interactions were observed during the COVID-
19 pandemic. When looking at changes in mothers’ involvement since January 2020 (before the
outbreak of COVID-19) according to children’s attendance status, more mothers living in the non-
attendance areas answered “I am more involved” in all question items compared to those living in the
normal attendance areas. In particular, more than 50% of mothers answered “I am more involved” in
the items of “Ask my child to tidy up things,” “Help my child’s study,” “Ask my child to study,” “Score
the answers my child wrote in exercise books,” and “Talk about daily news with my child.”

Q: The following items are to assess your involvement in the child’s daily habits and learning at present
(when this survey is conducted). For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which they
apply to you.

Q: Is there any change since January 2020 (weekdays)?

M Figure 4-3-1: Actual status and changes in mothers’ involvement in their child’s everyday life

and learning

(1) Actual status of mothers’ involvement as of May 2020 (2) Changes in mothers’ involvement
(Overall elementary school children) (by attendance status)

Normal Staggered Non-
) attendance attendance attendance

I praise my child when he;she studies hard. | >e (D5 (397 (525) )

38.0 42.8 40.8 %
1 talk to my child to make sure he/she gets up and goes to bed properly. [N 0.2 389 WS o
1 prepare well-balanced meals for my child. |GGG 89.4 27.8 35.8 35.0

T ask my child fo tidy up things after play-time or study-time. [ NNENEGEGEEE s9-3

38.9 51.1 50.5
1 understand what my child is studying. [NNEGEGEGEGNGEEEEn a7-3 35.2 47.9 474
Thelp my child’s stocy. [ 570 p— — —
Iask my child to stucy. [N 2 50.9 60.5 58.7
1 score the answers my child wrote in exercise books. [NNENEGEGEEEE. a1 37.0 52.6 52.2
1 create an environment where my child can concentrate on studying. |GG 755 19.4 28.5 33.0
I talk about social events and news with my child. [[NNENEGENEENEE 749 45.4 52.9 56.2
1 discuss with my child how to use a TV and play games. [N 748 38.0 42.3 43.6
1 make my child understand the meaning and importance of learning. [N 706 28.7 36.8 35.8
I often interfere with my child’s activities. [N <-¢ 23.1 28.7 29.5
I become emotional when scolding my child. [ 655 24.1 34.8 30.5
I teach my child how to make a study plan. [ ¢35 29.6 45,1 45.9

* Percentage (%) of mothers’ answer “I am more
involved” to the question “Do you see any changes
in your involvement since January 2020

(weekdays)?”
* Percentage (%) of mothers’ involvement as “| often do” and “I sometimes do.” * This question was not used for mothers with
* The results are displayed in descending order. children in the first grade of elementary school;

therefore, the answers were obtained from mothers
with children from second to sixth grade.
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Actual Usage of Digital Media and
Changes in Awareness

(1) Actual usage of digital media by elementary school children

The amount of time watching video games and movies increased following
the outbreak of COVID-19

We asked the participants about changes in the amount of time using digital media during the period
between January 2020 (before the outbreak of COVID-19) and May 2020 (when this survey was
conducted). It is revealed that overall elementary school children spend an average of 53.2 minutes per
day engaged with video games and an average of 63 minutes per day with movies. These two items
account for 60% of digital media usage. As for the average daily usage of digital media, higher graders
spend more than 50 minutes compared to lower graders. In addition, more mothers answered “increased”
in the items of “Watching movies (about 70%)” and “Watching video games (50%)” following the outbreak
of the COVID-19 pandemic.

Q: How much time per day (weekdays) does your child spend on doing the following activities using digital
media (PCs, tablets (such as iPad), smartphones) at home at present (when this survey is conducted)?/

Q: Is there any change since January 2020 (weekdays)?

M Table 5-1-1: Average daily usage of digital media as of May 2020 (weekdays)
(Overall elementary school children; by attendance status; by lower/higher grades)

uflr\le?\:j"::ce uslf':'ggered m‘No:\- Lower graders Higher graders .
W45 (108) (395) (534) ) (532 (Min)

Watching movies 63.0 49.3 65.9 63.7 58.5 67.1
Playing video games 53.2 40.8 53.9 55.2 42.4 63.2
Searching for information (including study materials) 18.0 13.9 17.5 19.1 17.2 18.7
Using software and applications for study 12.1 q.0 11.2 13.4 8.8 15.2
Using software and applications for play 10.1 10.6 9.5 10.3 7.4 12.5
Listening to music q.8 6.9 7.2 12.4 10.4 q.3
Reading E-books (such as picture books and Benesse E-library) 8.9 8.2 9.2 8.8 5.3 12.2
Telephone calls, Emails, SNS messages (such as LINE and Twitter) 5.7 4.9 4.1 7.2 5.0 6.4
Watching news 5.1 4.4 3.6 6.3 4.0 6.1
Doing online shopping 2.9 3.9 1.8 3.6 3.1 2.8

Total 188.8 151.9 183.9 200.0 162.1 213.5

* For the question regarding the ownership and usage of digital media (such as PCs, tablets, and smartphones) at home, the participants
who answered “We don’t have at home” and “We have but don’t use at home” are outside the scope of analysis.

* The participants who answered “Taking online classes (including schools, enrichment lessons, private-tutoring schools)” are counted in
the item of “The length of study hours at home” and, therefore, omitted from the above table.

* The results are displayed in descending order.

M Figure 5-1-2: Changes in the average daily usage of digital media since January 2020
(by attendance status)

70.9 72,1

55.6 56.5g4 g = Normal attendance (108) Staggered attendance (395) Non-attendance (534)
43.5
27.8
1.0y 288 |(>726‘8 P 2.2 .10 199 14.8 16.2 1.6 (%)
13:0°" 14. $ gig 9.3 12.4 7.4 7.6 '
0 il ] o ' i
= | = —
53 23 23 g 58 i ?
3 E 23 £ 5o 3 < 8 S ] a
] =] 5T o % < E S 2 ES S < a
£ > ] v s S @ s @ o )
3 o E g s 5 2 20 wex < S
£ < S E | 50 22 o PR 8.3 = »
= S £ > £ c £ = X S5 ek 2 c
£ 59 = E < g% 8 853 5 =
1] 2 532 ] 8 343 0 25 = <
= = s, 2 8 22 2 H 8T s 8 2
3 22 £ i3 p pau  Eeg g
Lower graders (498) a 53 S g =E) £e g 3
g 5 ©
66.9 3 8 2 23
. 48.6 & £ 17.7 13.7 [ 8.4
Higher graders (539) S
727 59.6 36.2 26.0 18.2

* For the question regarding the ownership and usage of digital media (such as PCs, tablets, and smartphones) at home, the participants
who answered “We don’t have at home” and “We have but don’t use at home” are outside the scope of analysis.

* The participants who answered “Taking online classes (including schools, enrichment lessons, private-tutoring schools)” are counted in the
item of “The length of study hours at home” and, therefore, omitted from the above table.

* The percentage of the participants who answered “Increased” to the question regarding changes in the usage of digital media since
January 2020 (weekdays).

* The results are displayed in descending order based on non-attendance.
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Actual Usage of Digital Media and ”
Changes in Awareness

(2) Changes in mothers’ awareness and advantages in learning

About 50% of mothers wish to utilize digital media in children’s learning

We asked the participants about the use of digital media by their children. For changes in their
awareness of digital media following the outbreak of COVID-19, about 50% of mothers answered they did
not want to use digital media because they were concerned about children’s health. In contrast, about
50% of mothers answered they wanted to use digital media for children’s learning. About the advantages
of digital media for children’s learning, more mothers consider digital media as useful tools, which can be
used anywhere; attract and motivate children in learning; and foster children’s independence.

Q: We want to ask you what you think of children’s digital media use (such as PCs, tablets (such as iPad), and
smartphones). Do you think the following items have become more applicable since the outbreak of the COVID-19
pandemic?

H Figure 5-2-1: Changes in mothers’ awareness of children’s use of digital media
(preschool children/elementary school children) (%)

There are so many kinds of digital content, and I don't know which . 6 . 3
kinds are better. I 7 2.7

I wish the central/local governments would SUPPOrt the est0blis M e e 574
of digital environments for children’s learning at home. 1 7 | .9

I wish schools would promote the use of digital media (including the
distribution of videos and online closses). I G | .2

1 am worrying about the use of digital media because this will not
visualize the progress of children’s learning. = ...

I feel o sense of guilt if I rely on digital medio to raise children. __4,5 et

I don't want to use digital media because I'm worried Cbout My Child's N 55.9
health. I ,

T think my child will eventually learm oW 10 USe digital Me a0 e 55.3
appropriately. ] ¢ /;

I want to learn how to use digital media for myself. I S S . 2

Idon't want to use digital media because my child might access I 0. 7 = Preschool
harmful content. I 55.3 children
I want to utilize digital media for my child’s study. = 56.4 s Elementar
y school
i ’ i igi jo. 6.0 children
My child can’t live without digital media. 1 57 . 3

* Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree.”

* The above figure indicates the results of 11 items out of 15 items regarding changes in mothers’ awareness of digital media use, which
obtained more than 50% of responses saying “Strongly agree” or “Somewhat agree” in either the categories of preschool children or
elementary school children.

Q: To what extent do you think about the following items regarding digital media use for children’s learning?

B Figure 5-2-2: Advantages of digital media use in learning (overall elementary school children)

Digital media enable studying anywhere I 80.5 (%)
Digital media attract and motivate children in learning I 79. 1
Digital media let children learn voluntarily . 62.0
Digital media let children learn independently without inveolving parents | 59.3
Digital media enable children to acquire learning habits I 57.0
Digital media help children gain more understanding of what they are learning IS 53.1
Digital media help children improve their academic abilities . 5 1.3
Digital media let children concentrate on studying NN 46.0

Digital media enable children to learn together EEEGEGGGEES 34.0

* Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree.”
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Mothers’ Worries/Awareness, Feelings, and
Thoughts

(1) Mothers’ worries and concerns

About 60% of mothers are worried that children have no chance to exercise

We asked the participants about their anxieties and concerns following the outbreak of COVID-19.
Both mothers with preschool children and those with elementary school children are worried that
children have no space to play, no chance to exercise, no opportunity to meet friends because they
need to stay at home during the COVID-19 pandemic. About 40% of mothers with elementary
school children are also worried that their child might be left behind academically. They also feel
burdened by having to support homework. Concerning the state of emergency, there is a large gap
between the areas where the state of emergency has been extended and the areas where the
state of emergency has been lifted. More mothers (both preschool children and elementary school
children) living in the areas under the state of emergency are worried that it is hard to predict when
preschools, schools, cram schools, etc., will reopen.

Q. Do you have the following worries and concerns about your child(ren) or yourself along with the
spread of COVID-19? (multiple answers allowed)

B Table 6-1-1: Mothers’ worries and concerns

By effectiveness of State of Emergency

Total Areas in effect Areas out of
(358) effect (672)

B No play space available 57.9 62.3 >> 55.5 (%)
'g No chance for children to exercise 57.0 66.2 >> 52.1
> Reduced opportunities to see friends 53.9 60.1 >> 50.6
a Increased screen time*! 49.1 53.0 o5 47.0 * Multiple answers allowec_j. ‘
2 There is nothing for my child to do at home. 44.7 51.1 >> 41.2 * Overall I’ESUItS are dlsplayed n
: % Reduced frequency of clinic and hospital visits due to the fear of A0 40.5 202 descending order.
COVID- 19 infection. : : °

f_ 5 My child doesn't have any connection with teachers, community 30.1 38.0 o> 25.9 * *1- Percentage Of those WhO Only
T 2 members, etc. ) watch TV/DVD
B () My child's lifestyle habits are unhealthy. 29.7 34.6 >> 27.1 * | . h d f
> E My child is spending more time using video game consoles and digital 21.7 26.3 o 19.2 tems Wlt_ a Iscrepancy _0 more
89 ";'ved“’- YT - ' ’ ’ than 5 points are marked with >>.

u— t ive i t + inati 1 .
% 8 di?f?:;l:(‘:o"::cee“s,:)l,n ant health checks and vaccinations (or they are 21.3 21.2 21.3 * We obtained answers from the
= . .. .
=] "(E I myself don't have a connection with the school or community. 19.7 22.3 18.3 pafthlpantS |IVII’lg in the areas
% > It's hard to predict when preschools, schools, cram schools, etc. will 17.2 S0 o a5 under the state of emergency at the
5 2 LEopen. time of implementing this survey,
o * My child's eating habits have been disrupted. 16.5 18.2 15.6 namely Hokkaido Saitama
< ’ ’
[&) I'm worried about noise plaints from my nei (as we spend H
a more time at home). 14.4 18.7 >> 12.1 Prefecture,  Chiba  Prefecture,
s My child won't wear masks or wash his/her hands. 1.4 10.1 12.1 Tokyo, and Kanagawa Prefecture.
o Other 1.4 2.2 0.9
—~
:L Nothing in particular 6.5 4.5 7.6

By effectiveness of State of Emergency

L Total Areas in effect Areas out of
o) (443) effect (793)
-8 No chance for children to exercise 68.0 71.7 >> 65.9 (%)
= Reduced opportunities to see friends 63.1 69.5 >> 59.6
% No play space available 49.9 53.6 >> 47.9
% x:dci:ild is spending more time using video game consoles and digital 47.3 52.0 o5 4.7
> Increased screen time™! 46.6 45.5 47.2
'f:__ = My child might be left behind academically 43.6 41.4 44.8 * MUltlple answers a”OWed.
© 5 I feel burdened from having to check and support homework and 40.5 42.8 39.2 * Qverall results are dlsplayed n
o % tasks from schools : : ’ descending order
8 fe)| My child's lifestyle habits are unhealthy. 40.2 43.0 38.7 . % )
~ B Reduced frequency of clinic and hospital visits due to the fear of 30.6 33.7 28.8 1 Percentage Of those WhO 0n|y
g e COVID- 19 infection. . . . watch TV/DVD

) " q q . .
‘é “6 There is nothing for my child to do at home. 29.8 29.2 30.1 * ltems Wlth a dlscrepancy Of more
% o) xz;;::‘sd::;" thave any connection with teachers, community 28.6 34.8 >> 25.2 than 5 points are marked with >>.
- ’ . * i
8 % My child cannot get on track studying at home 26.0 25.6 26.2 We A _ObtamEd . _answers from the
< o It's hard to predict when preschools, schools, cram schools, etc. will 23.8 38.9 o 15.4 partICIpantS “Vmg n the areas
E= reopen. : : : under the state of emergency at the
> I feel that homework and tasks from school are not enough 22.6 21.9 22.9 time of imp|ementing this survey,
g My child's eating habits have.been.disrupied. ) 19.7 19.5 19.9 namely’ Hokkaido’ Saitama
() Ilmyself -don 't have a.connecho? with the schao.l or community. 10.0 13.1 8.3 Prefectu re, Chlba Prefecture,
E I'm worried about noise laints from my hbors (as we spend 8.6 TR 7.2
@© more time at home). : : : Tokyo, and Kanagawa Prefecture.
L My child won't wear masks or wash his/her hands. 4.1 3.2 4.7
’ﬁT Other 0.8 1.4 0.5
~ Nothing in particular 3.0 2.5 3.3
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Mothers’ Worries/Awareness, Feelings, and
Thoughts

(2) Mothers’ feelings about the COVID-19 pandemic, home education, and
children’s restricted participation in preschool/school

About 80% of mothers think that children cannot properly learn and develop
skills only at home

We asked the participants how they feel about the COVID-19 pandemic, home education, and children’s
restricted participation in preschool/school. About 50% of mothers with both preschool/elementary school
children are worried that they would get infected (strongly agree + somewhat agree). In comparison, only
20% of mothers optimistically think it would be over soon. With respect to home education and children’s
restricted participation in preschool/school, about 80% of mothers answered “I don’t think my child can
properly learn and develop skills only at home” and “I feel unduly burdened as a parent if my child does
not attend preschool/school” (strongly agree + somewhat agree).

Q: How do you feel about the COVID-19 pandemic?
M Figure 6-2-1: How mothers feel about the COVID-19 pandemic

mAreas under State of

Strongly disagree = Somewhat disagree Emergency (801) (%)
Z\ = Somewhat agree = Strongly agree
@ 0, > mAreas not in effect of
I B (%) 2 State of
g - % Emergencty(1,465)
S _ @ 543 | 507
22 5
o8
S %—) 48.1 S 26.8
= Q
GHEe) ©
5 _8 " I'm worried that I will also get  I'm not worried about it
o O (] infected sooner or later.  becouse it's going to be over
59 24.7 = soon.
A 4.2 @ * Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree.”
o . . . A
a Preschool Elementary Preschol Elementary ~ We obtained answers from the partl_czlpantsf living in the areas
— )
a I'm worried that T will also get I'm not worried about it because under the state of emergency at the time of implementing this
infected sooner o later. it's going to be over soon. survey, namely, Hokkaido, Saitama Prefecture, Chiba Prefecture,
Tokyo, and Kanagawa Prefecture.

Q: We want to ask you about your lifestyle, childrearing, and education. Do you agree more strongly
with the following opinions compared to before the outbreak of COVID-19?

M Figure 6-2-2: How mothers feel about home

education and children’s restricted
participation in preschool/school
(preschool children/elementary

school children) )

L don’t think my child can properly learnond [ NNNMDIN ::-0

develop skillsonly ot home.

M Figure 6-2-3: How mothers feel about
children’s learning

(elementary school children) %
0
ey s o I 7

I feel much burdened as a parent if my child docs MMM 7.

L am worrid sboutmy childs learningin the utor=. [ 27

I want to let my child learn at a pace that I feel is suitable

rorrana rescnoaricio, [ °- P ol
85.7 for him/her, instead of just following the school e
curriculum.
1 believe that my child’s developmentand  NNMMN 3.3
learning depend on the involvement of parents. _ 75.0 Parents should take responsibility for the child's learning _ 55.3
and daily habits instead of relying on school. .
I understand that receiving different education _ 62.4
and child-rt_crfns support is \!w“]mblt- _ 56.1 I wish schools would support not only my child's learning _ 51.4
depending on the area I live in. but alse the acquisition of proper daily habits. .
My child will have missed fhe opportunity 1o goin | 56 7
valuable experience forever, even If ] 1t Is school's responsibility to eliminate academic gaps due 47.6
preschool felementary school reopens. 69.7 to domestic circumstances. _ .
P ——— e .
! stress from steying ot home with my family When schools reopen after a period of closure, parents can I s
- I 7.2 help the child catch up with his/her studies. :
» Preschool
children

R _— ) « Elements

My child can develop sacial skills even if he/she [ 24-¢ R It is possible to continue studying even if the child is not

does not oftend preschool. sehaateniiaren attending school _ 38.4

* Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree.’
* The item with * is used for preschool children only.

* Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree.”
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Mothers’ Worries/Awareness, Feelings, and
Thoughts

(3) Mothers’ feelings about childrearing and education (open-ended questions)

Mothers of preschool children Mothers of elementary school children

| recognize that, for the

| feel that group

@ Interactions with preschools,
schools, and local
communities

@ Involvement of parents

development of my
child, it is important to
have interactions not
only with my family but
with other adults and

| feel that my child will
grow up by interacting
with people other than
my family.

peers at preschool and

local communities.

To avoid disparities in

The degree of parents’
involvement in child-

education, the
involvement of parents
in the child’s education
is necessary to some

rearing differs

depending on the
circumstances of each

family. Children who

| strongly feel that home

learning at school is
necessary for my child.

education is not enough to

encourage my child to learn.

| recognized that children

acquire learning habits not
only at school but through
interactions with parents at
home, largely depending on

It is difficult to allow my
child, who is in the
lower grade, to study by
himself at home.

Parents have to
encourage children to
acquire learning habits,
otherwise they would
never start studying by
themselves. | recognize

that parents cannot
rely on schools all the
time.

the learning environment at
home.

extent. cannot attend preschool

may be left behind.

My child received education
through school/private-
tutoring school, but once they
closed under the COVID-19
pandemic, it was hard for me
to have to take all
responsibilities for
children’s education.

| never imagined that it
would be so
burdensome for
parents to be entirely
involved in the child’s
learning in the new
academic year.

| feel stress and get
upset easily because |
have to stay with my
family all the time from
morning to night.

| often feel burdened as
a parent when trying to
ensure home education
for my three children.

@ Parents’ feeling of being
burdened

I think that there are

| feel that it is very . h :
. . various things my child
important for my child to

can learn only from

1LY M 57 R 1] group activities, such - -
with numerous peers

and teachers as human relationships
= and daily habits.

@ Children’ s growth at
preschool

Under the COVID-19
pandemic, children need to
stay at home and parents
had the chance to closely
assess children’s self-
management skills. My son,
who is a sixth grader, is not
good at self-management,
which is a major issue.

| wish my child would
acquire the skills to
manage his time
schedule and think
and determine what to

do by himself.

@ Children’ s self-
management skills

There have already been
certain educational
disparities even before the
outbreak of COVID-19. | am
worried about the progress
of the school curriculum
during the closure of
schools due to the COVID-
19 pandemic.
* We summarized mothers’ answers to the open questions such as “Have your perspectives or feelings about child-rearing and education
changed following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic?” and “Do you have any expectations for child-rearing and education through
your experiences during the COVID-19 pandemic?”

| am worried that my
child would be left
behind academically.
His academic scores
were not good even
before the closure of his
school.

@ Worries about children’ s
study
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Mothers’ Worries/Awareness, Feelings, and
Thoughts
(4) Mothers’ thoughts about childrearing

Mothers who fear infection of COVID-19 feel more burdened and worry about
childrearing

We asked the participants what they think about childrearing. About 70% of mothers with both preschool
children and elementary school children gave answers such as ‘| feel | too have grown through parenting,”
“l feel | am doing well more or less,” “I find joy in childrearing,” and “l find fulfillment in childrearing”
(strongly agree + somewhat agree). However, about 70% of mothers also answered that “I am anxious
about whether my child has grown well or not.” It is also revealed that mothers who fear the infection of
COVID-19 feel more burdened and worry about childrearing.

Q. For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which they apply to you.

M Figure 6-4-1: Mothers’ thoughts about childrearing
(preschool children/elementary school children)

(%)
1 fee! T 100 have grown HhroUg N o 7 5.7
parenting. Y /.4

1 feel I'm doing well more or less. ﬁ'g&h

ind oy in chilcirearirc. N .7
L find Joy in childrearing . N © ./

Confidence and
enjoyment

ind Fulfilment i childrearing, | .}
e

T'm anxious about whether my child 7 0.
has grown well or not. N /3. |

Sometimes, T 0Nt KN oW WO | e ———————— 6.0
should do. N (. |

I feel stressed as I am alWay s p———————————— 5 | . = Preschool
pressed for time. g children

= Elementary

Anxiety, burden

. :
il school children

* Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree.”
* For the survey items, we referred to “Japanese Longitudinal Study of Early Childhood Development and Parenting 2017-2018” (Cedep at the
University of Tokyo; BERD)

H Figure 6-4-2: Mothers’ thoughts about childrearing (worries, burdens) (according to the degree
of fear about infection of COVID-19)

s I'm worried that I will also get infected sooner or later. (1,178)

mI'm not worried that I will also get infected sooner or later. (1,088)

(%)

* The results of “I'm worried that | will also get infected
sooner or later” is a total of the answers of “strongly
agree” and “somewhat agree.” Likewise, the results of

I'm anxious about Sometimes, I don't I feel stressed I feel burdened. 'm "n_Ot worried that | will also ge“t infected S0.0HGI' O:
whether my child know as I am always later” is a total of the answers of “somewhat disagree
has grown well or not. what I should do. pressed for time. and “strongly disagree.”
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Connections with Other People through
Childrearing; Involvement of the Spouse/Partner

(1) Family bonds; connections with other people

About 80% of mothers increasingly value bonds with their family and
connections with other people following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic

We asked the participants whether their value on family bonds and human connections has changed
following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic. About 80% of mothers with both preschool children and
elementary school children gave positive answers such as “l value spending time with my family” and “I
value connections with other people” (strongly agree + somewhat agree). For connections with other
people online, only about 40% of mothers gave positive answers such as “I want to learn hobbies and other
new things” and “I want to utilize it in childrearing.” Likewise, about 50% of mothers gave somewhat
negative answers such as “It is difficult to feel connected with other people.”

Q: Do you value your life and work styles more following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic?

M Figure 7-1-1: Mothers’ value on family bonds and human connections (preschool
children/elementary school children)

(%)

0.7
I value spending Preschool children mfg-gl
time with my family  elementary school children | S N S I |
1.
© value connections Preschaol chidren 051
. 1.5
With other PeoPle  g1ementary school children |IECE RN I I NI ¢ |
I want to spend Preschool children [IICEEN 43.5 ER 23.0
more time at home
o going out Elementary school cnitéren NP NN NN WY 5
I feel stress if I Preschool children 17.9 - 31 [ 1.8 | 23.3 N
have to stay with my
family ail the time. " Elementory schoot chilaren ECHNNINNESNNETY o NN

= Strongly agree

= Somewhat agree

= Unchanged (since the outbreak of COVID-19)

Somewhat disagree

M Figure 7-1-2: Mothers’ value on connections with other people online
(preschool children/elementary school children)

I want to learn hobbies
and other new things
online

It is difficult to feel
connected with other
people online

I want to get connected with the
outside  world (people, services,
experiences, etc.) while staying at home

I want to utilize online opportunities
regarding the various aspects of
childrearing (consultation and
interaction with other mothers)

m Strongly agree = Somewhat agree = Unchanged (since the outbreak of COVID-19)

Preschool children
Elementary school children
Preschool children
Elementary school children
Preschool children
Elementary school children
Preschool children

Elementary school children

= Strongly disagree

(%)

2.2 26.5 | 15.0 PR
2.1 38.9 147 JEPTNSRNE ¢
(13,17 40.5 —|13.0 LR
107 36.0 | 6.6 JNECXRNN 1.2
10.7 315|165 JENEXVRNNN 125
9.61 32.5 | ie7 JNETRRNN 155

Somewhat disagree

m Strongly disagree
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Connections with Other People through
Childrearing; Involvement of the Spouse/Partner

(2) Connections with other people; involvement of the spouse/partner

Mothers who have connections with other people through childrearing can
feel more enjoyment and less anxiety

We asked the participants about their connections with other people through childrearing and attitudes
towards childrearing. For the question concerning human connections through childrearing, about 10% of
mothers with both preschool children and elementary school children answered that they have “nobody”
who gives information or cares about them. For mothers’ attitudes towards childrearing, it is revealed that
mothers who have more connections with other people through childrearing or who think they receive
mental support from their spouse/partner can feel more enjoyment and confidence in childrearing.

Q. How many of the following people (excluding your spouse) are currently involved in raising your child?

(Fig.7-2-1)
Q. For each of the following, please indicate the degree to which they apply to you. (Fig.7-2-2)
M Figure 7-2-1: M Figure 7-2-2:
Mothers’ connections with other people through Mothers’ attitudes toward childrearing (by the
childrearing (by the categories of preschool categories of many connections/few
children/elementary school children) connections)
Noone =l person =2 people =3 or more people (%) (%)
6.3 8.7 7.2 9.2 127 12.9 = 6.5 9.7 .
23.9 26.7 24.4 o E
= = E e 64.9 ik 73.0 u Group with numerous
= : 55.2 connections(751)
27.3 o
25.8 = 27.8 E = u Group with few
connections(759)
11ind fu\ﬂln:mrlt in 1find joy in I'manxious about  Sometimes, [ don't
42.5 288 G 257 AL 46.4 childrearing. childreoring. w::;::r::":::\:n::“ know what [ should do.
* Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree.”
* We divided the participants into three groups according to their answers to the five
g E E H E H E E E E items shown in Figure 7-2-1, namely, “Few connections,” “Modest connections” and
i i i g i g g g g i “Many connections” (the category of “Modest connections” is omitted from the above
w w oo o w chart). Each category is determined based on the total score, which is calculated
B ety it | ot s | Tt e o, | e e with the following system: “Nobody” = 0 point, “One person” = 1 point, “Two persons”
parenting. problems. about parenting.

= 2 points, and “Three persons or more” = 3 points.
Q. How much of the following applies to the spouse’s behavior to you?

M Figure 7-2-3: W Figure 7-2-41_ . .
Mothers receiving mental support from their Mothers’ attitudes towards childrearing
spouse/partner (by the categories of preschool (confidence, enjoyment) (by the categories of
children/elementary school children) mental support from spouse/partner; many

connections/few connections)

(%)
0
Listens to my child care concerns e 053 (%)
Understands my Child Care, NOUS N O K, o — G 5.4 )
work difficulties, etc. I D /. u Group with numerous
connections(588)
Supports my stress relief I 5 5.4
] .
PP Y 54.4 m Group with few
Considers how to cope with COVID-149, connections(885)

-
— Tfind fulfiiment I'm o bout - Sometimes, T don's
together childrearing. GG yhathery hi has know e she o

= Preschool * Percentage (%) of “Strongly agree 5 Somewhat agree.”
children * The above figures are based on the answers of mothers with the spouse/partner.
* We divided the participants into three groups according to their answers to the four

m Elementary
school

children items shown in Figure 7-2-3, namely, “Not much support,” “Modest support” and
“p ¢ %) of “St | +S hat ) “Much support” (the category of “Modest support” is omitted from the above chart).
| . creentage (%) of “Strongly agree + Somewhat agree. ) Each category is determined based on the total score, which is calculated with the
The above figures are based on the answers of 2,139 mothers with following system: “Strongly agree” = 4 points, “Somewhat agree” = 3 points,
the spouse/partner.

“Somewhat disagree” = 2 points, and “Strongly disagree” = 1 point.
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Working Conditions; Anticipation of Changes
iIn Household Income and Education Spending

About 60% of families answered that their spending on education “Would Not Change”

As for working conditions, nearly 30% of mothers and more than 10% of fathers answered the options of
“Working from home” and “Working at the office and home.” More mothers living in the areas under the
ongoing state of emergency are working in the form of “Working from home” or “Working from home while
taking care of children” compared to those mothers living in other areas. About 20% of overall mothers are
working in the form of “Working from home.” About 50% of mothers answered that they became more
eager to take the option of “Working from home” following the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic. In
addition, more than 50% of mothers with both preschool children and elementary school children answered
that they anticipated reduced annual household income, while about 60% of mothers answered that their
spending on education would not change for the next year.

Q: Please tell us about the working conditions of you as well as your spouse/partner at present (when this survey is
conducted). (Sub-charts 1, 2, and 3)
Q: Please tell us what you think about your life and work styles. Do you agree with the following items more than
before following the outbreak of COVID-19? (Sub-chart 4)
H Figure 8-1: Mothers’ and fathers’ working conditions and future outlook as of May 2020
(by the categories of preschool children/elementary school children)

(1) Working conditions of mothers (2) Working conditions of mothers
(by preschool/elementary school children) (by the state of emergency)
24 (%)

Preschool ; (%) reas u . i
y 13.3 $.4 43.8 19.9 rr '.mag 3 36.4 69 20,1 « Working from hem
children
(801}
an haclll
m(hle;:r:)ﬂs 55.8 9.8 16.0 o
Elementary school 17.9
s 9.4 || 7.6 52.9 | B

"2 . (4) Mothers’ preference to work from home
(3) Working conditions of fathers (by preschool/elementary school children)

(by preschool/elementary school children) %) @ Prefer to work from home (increase or continue the
.| working from home option) (%)

A HIH - - I Preschoct citaren m B n
Elementary school
— o 29.2 19.7 21.0 1.7
Elementary school 8.8 Sren I Some ... children
children Chet
= Strongly agree Somewhat agree
aworsingy, = Unchanged (since the outbreak of COVID-19) Somewhat disagree

1.6 37 Strongly disagree
Q: Do you think your household income will change due to the COVID-19 pandemic?/ Q: Do you think you need to
change your spending on education for your child (costs for private-tutoring schools, distance learning,
enrichment lessons, picture books, and toys) for the next one year, which you planned before the outbreak of
COVID-19? * Fees for tuition, education materials, optional enrichment lessons at preschools (kindergartens,
daycare centers, ECEC centers) and elementary schools are excluded.

M Figure 8-2: Q: Please tell us what you think about your life and work
Anticipation of changes in annual household styles. Do you agree with the following items more
income (by the categories of preschool than before following the outbreak of COVID-19?
children/elementary school children) ) M Figure 8-3:

_— \ﬂ Preference for increasing level of employment (by

the categories of preschool children/elementary

-z [ I school children)

[ | Flgure 8-4: @ | want to increase my level of employment (by finding
Anticipation of changes in education employment or side jobs)

spending (by the categories of preschool Preschoo children n 33.8 150 66 (%)

children/elementary school children)

(%) :
. 0.6 Elementary school 33.5 20.4 8.7  Sirom
I-_ “ -
Preschool children 13.4 61.3 7.8

Of the participants who answered that their annual household income

it Iﬂ_ |= would substantially/slightly decrease, 63.7% of mothers with preschool

children and 59% of mothers with elementary school children said they
wanted to increase their level of employment.
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